LEGAL NOTICE

Pursuant to Ordinance No. 2024-107, adopted by Findlay City Council on October 1, 2024, bids will be received via the Bid Express website at <u>www.bidexpress.com</u> until <u>2:00 p.m. on</u> <u>November 12, 2024</u>, then publicly opened in the Third Floor Conference Room, Municipal Building for the furnishing of necessary labor and materials for the following:

MUNICIPAL BUILDING LED REPLACEMENT PROJECT PROJECT #31922300

Bids must be submitted via Bid Express at <u>www.bidexpress.com</u> using the electronic forms furnished by the City. Paper and fax copies will not be accepted for bid submittal. Free registration with Bid Express will allow a bidder to review and print all project plans. A digital ID along with a per bid fee or monthly subscription will be required for bidders to submit an electronic bid. Hard copy of minimum specifications may be viewed at the City of Findlay Engineering Department., 318 Dorney Plaza, Room 304 Municipal Building, Findlay, Ohio 45840 (419-424-7121).

Each Bid must be accompanied by a Bid Bond in the form of a Cashier's Check, Certified Check, or Letter of Credit payable to the City of Findlay, Ohio, in an amount equal to ten percent (10%) of the bid or a Bid Guaranty and Contract Bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the bid. A Performance Bond in the amount of one hundred percent (100%) on the contract price will be required as part of the contract.

Prospective bidders may address inquiries to Lee P. Rausch, PE through the Bid Express website. All inquiries must be submitted **no later than 10:00 am** on **Nov. 6, 2024.**

The City reserves the right reject any and all bids; and reserves the right to accept or reject any and all optional bids offered; and reserves the right to waive any minor informalities or irregularities in the bids received.

The project is located within the City of Findlay corporation limits and is thereby eligible for City Income Tax collection.

TO BE ADVERTISED: Oct. 22 and Oct. 29, 2024 - Courier (Acct#18657)

Send Invoice & Proof of Publication to: City Engineering Dept. Room 304 Municipal Bldg., 318 Dorney Plaza Findlay, OH 45840 419-424-7121